
Film-Tech 
 

The information contained in this Adobe Acrobat pdf 
file is provided at your own risk and good judgment. 

 
These manuals are designed to facilitate the 
exchange of information related to cinema 

projection and film handling, with no warranties nor 
obligations from the authors, for qualified field 

service engineers. 
 

If you are not a qualified technician, please make no 
adjustments to anything you may read about in these 

Adobe manual downloads. 
 

www.film-tech.com 
 



Digital Reader Exploded View Maintenance and Troubleshooting

2X(700) 1X

J2
(700) 1X

2X

J3

CCD DRIVER BOARD

CAT. NO. 634 / 634R / 934R

CAT. NO. 701 JUMPERS: 2X

CAT. NO. 700 JUMPERS: 1X

SCREW M4 X 25 CAP SKT BLK

DPN 60228

SPRING CPRSN 1/2 LG .600 OD

DPN 65173

FLYWHEEL II

DPN 67157

(SECTION SHOWN)

HOUSING REAR CONN PLATE

DPN 67161

SCREW M4 X 6 PAN POZI BLK

DPN 60269

6-PL

SCREW M3 X 6 BTN SKT BLK

DPN 60180

6-PL

COVER CCD ASSY

DPN 67195

SCREW M4 X 10 PAN

DPN 60036

4-PL

SCREW M4 X 6 PAN POZI BLK

DPN 60269

2-PL

POWER SUPPLY ASSY

DPN 83303 (SHOWN)

CAT. NO. 701

DPN 83225 (NOT SHOWN)

CAT. NO. 700

1.

PAD ROLLER STUD

DPN 67133

2-PL

GUIDE INFEED 2

DPN 67093

WASHER 1/4" CURVED

DPN 61208

WASHER 1/4" FLAT

DPN 61206

SPRING CPRSN 1" LG

DPN 65193, CAT. NO. 701 ONLY

SCREW M4 X 12 BTN SKT

DPN 60296

2-PL, CAT. NO. 701 ONLY

LED HEAT SINK ASSY

DPN 83308

CAT. NO. 701 ONLY

SPRING CPRSN 3/8" LG

DPN 65172

2-PL

CCD LENS/PLATE ASSY

DPN 83224

SPRING CMPRSN 5/16"

DPN 65171

2-PL

GASKET CCD ASSY
DPN 67165

SCREW M4 X 7.2 SET SKT

DPN 60238

GUIDE BOTTOM

DPN 67104

2.

SCREW M4 X 6 BTN SKT BLK

DPN 60234

RETAINING RING 1/4"

DPN 65152

4-PL

SPROCKET VKF 35

DPN 67112

WASHER M4 FLAT

DPN 61215

RETAINING RING 3/8"

DPN 65153

5-PL

TENSION ARM

DPN 67173

2-PL WASHER 1/4" FLAT

DPN 61216

WASHER 1/4" CURVED

DPN 61208

WASHER 1/4" FLAT

DPN 61206

GUIDE TOP

DPN 67100

WASHER M3 FLAT

DPN 61214

SCREW M3 X 6 BTN SKT BLK

DPN 60180
TRANSROLLER 35

DPN 67196

3-PL

WASHER 3/8" CURVED

DPN 61209

WASHER 3/8" FLAT

DPN 61233

2.

SPRING OMEGA TOP

DPN 67109

SPRING OMEGA BOTTOM

DPN 67111

WASHER 5/8" WAVE

DPN 61213

2-PL

NUT M4 HALF

DPN 61212

2-PL

HOUSING ASSY

DPN 83319

CAT. NO. 534

RV1 LED CURRENT

ADJUSTMENT POT

HOLE PLUG 5/16"

DPN 65198

CAT. NO. 701 ONLY

HOLE PLUG 3/8"

DPN 65199

2-PL, CAT. NO. 701 ONLY

ROLLERSHAFT III

DPN 67197

3-PL
2.

PAD ROLLER .222" ID

DPN 67134

2-PL

SCREW M4 X 14 SET SKT CUP SST

DPN 60239

2-PL

SCREW M6 X 27 SHLDR SKT

DPN 60241

2-PL

SCREW M3 X 6 CSK SKT BLK

DPN 60082

2-PL

SCREW M3 X 6 CAP SKT BLK

DPN 60230

2-PL

LINK ARM

DPN 67108

PAD ARM BOTTOM

DPN 67110

PAD ARM TOP

DPN 67107

FB425G02.C
DR

CAT. NO. 701 EXPLODED VIEW



Digital Reader Exploded View Maintenance and Troubleshooting

LAMP BASE FOR 34010

DPN 34011

CAT. NO. 700 ONLY

BRACKET HEAT GLASS CAT700

DPN 67172

CAT. NO. 700 ONLY

BRACKET DASHPOT

DPN 67115

DASHPOT 1.5" CYLINDER

FACTORY ADJUSTED

NON-USER REPLACEABLE

SCREW M4 X 12 CAP SKT BLK

DPN 60229

2-PL

SPRING ARM

DPN 67174

SPRING K=1.6 LB/IN 1-3/8" LONG

DPN 65155

BRACKET CLAMP

DPN 67198
LIGHT PIPE EXTRUSION

DPN 67189

LAMP 10.8V 42W HALOGEN 2PIN

DPN 34010

CAT. NO. 700 ONLY

SCREW M3 X 6 PAN STAR

DPN 60268

2-PL, CAT. NO. 700 ONLY

HEAT REFLECTING HOT MIRROR

DPN 67136

CAT. NO. 700 ONLY

LIGHT PIPE

DPN 67120

CAT. NO. 700 ONLY

SCREW M4 X 6 PAN STAR

DPN 60245

2-PL, CAT. NO. 700 ONLY

SCREW M4 X 6 PAN STAR

DPN 60245

SCREW M4 X 6 PAN STAR

DPN 60245

2-PL

SPRING K=0.2 LB/IN 1-1/2" LONG

DPN 65154

DASH ARM

DPN 67176

SCREW M4 X 12 PAN

DPN 60134

2-PL

SPRING BASE

DPN 67119 STANDARD 35 MM

DOLBY PART NUMBER (DPN)

CAT. NO. 701 TRANSROLLER PARTS

67197SHAFT

RETAINING CLIP (2) 65153

TRANSROLLER

DESCRIPTION

67196

67177

65153

OPTIONAL 35/70 MM

BYPASS (DPN 83239)

67097

WASHER 1/4" FLAT

DPN 61206, 2-PL FS

SCREW M3 X 6 BTN SKT BLK

DPN 60180, 2-PL

WASHER M3 FLAT

DPN 61214, 2-PL

FB425H02.C
DR

CAT. NO. 700/701 REAR VIEW
(POWER SUPPLY ASSEMBLY NOT SHOWN)


